504426594 06/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4473294 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM GANS	04/09/2017
PASCAL MARTEL	02/17/2017
EDOUARD ROUZIER	02/16/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAUER HOCKEY CORP.
Street Address:	60 RUE JEAN-PAUL-CAYER
City:	BLAINVILLE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	J7C 0N9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29579355

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)954-1396

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5149541500

Email: USPTO.MTL@SMART-BIGGAR.CA

Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR

Address Line 1: **SUITE 3300**

Address Line 2: 1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE ST. W Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 88268-41 **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** JOELLE ST. LOUIS SIGNATURE: /JOELLE ST. LOUIS/ **DATE SIGNED:** 06/22/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Inventors-BHC#page1.tif source=Inventors-BHC#page2.tif source=Inventors-BHC#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 042952 FRAME: 0096 504426594

source=Inventors-BHC#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 042952 FRAME: 0097

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Adam Gans, citizen of CANADA, residing at 1176 Rue du Clos de Giron, Prevost, JOR 170, CANADA; Pascal Martel, citizen of CANADA, residing at 6820 St-Urbain, App. 104, Montreal, H25 3H3, CANADA; and Édouard Rouzier, citizen of CANADA, residing at 1311, St-Grégoire, App. 406, Montreal, H2I 4G4, CANADA; (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignar(s)"), made inventions, designs, improvements, discoveries or technical developments in the course of the Assignor's(s') employment or engagement by BAUER HOCKEY CORP., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 60 rue Jean-Paul-Cayer, Blainville, Québec, 17C ON9, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), which are described, illustrated and/or claimed in the following design application(s), design patent(s) and/or industrial design registration(s) (hereinafter referred to as the "Design Applications/Patents"):

Title	filing Date	Country/ Region	Serial No.
ICE SKATE BLADE HOLDER	September 29, 2016	United States	29/579,355
ICE SKATE BLADE HOLDER	September 29, 2016	Canada	170,803

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is, and has been, the beneficial owner of the rights arising from, or related to, the Design Applications/Fatents by virtue of certain rights that the Assignee possesses for having employed or engaged the Assignor(s);

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of confirming its acquisition of the Assignor's(s') entire legal right, title, and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to:

- al the Design Applications/Patents, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, any and all design patents or industrial design registrations issuing based on the Design Applications/Patents or on any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof, and any and all substitutes for Letters Patent or industrial design registrations for the inventions or designs as described, illustrated or claimed in the Design Applications/Patents and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, re-examinations, substitutions, prolongations, and renewals thereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Design Assets");
- any and all priority rights derived from the Design Assets ; and
- any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Design Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Design Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in virtue of, and in consideration of, the Assignor'sis') employment or engagement by the Assignee, the Assignor(s) hereby confirm(s) having assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's(s') entire right, title, and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to:

- the Design Assets;
- any and all priority rights derived from the Design Assets; and
- any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Design Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Design Assets;

Page 1 of 4

REEL: 042952 FRAME: 0098

all of which in the same to be held and emblyed by the Assignee for its own use and limetic, and to the content of his executions and pulges, or fally and entirely as the come would have been initially and entirely as the come would have been initially and enjoyed by the Assignment who as agent of the Assignment, who have or engaged to invent and enjoyed by the Assignment beneficial or excluding oversiting in our library. Assign, and no assignment of transfer been made:

AND THE Assignor(s) berety agree's, upon request, and exthem furties consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, in communicate to the Assignee or its merespectatives or naminest any lasts committee to the Assignee or its merespectatives or naminest any lasts committee to the Assignee's resentant to the Assignee's resentant to examine a fit decisions, committee as a comment to obtain and unforce the Octobe court in all the Assignee's the contract and a first contract and a first contract and a fit of the Assignee's and a supplementary and a fit of the assignee's and a supplementary and a fit of the assignee's and a supplementary and a suppleme

AND, as agreed by both the Assigned and the ANSCHOLDS, the document has been tracen up in English. Telque compene par le residentable et leid thought, te document a lid récipé en cristics.

25.86.36 883 300.00 4.20		3	&a	19019
	20000000 8800			rigooboo waa ar
3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	General Comment		mpuu.	

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the second state of the second
XXXXXXXXXX	
2.000	
de protect and did sex Alban Cods, who a composity brown demokary Assignment, objected consumptions	vitorno ka britis paison romea in
11 Maria 2000 - 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	
	•
(\$ \$ 200 to 10 to	
8.88 888 899 88 (5.01/970803)	

10ga 2 at 1

SIGNED this A day of A brussey , 70/7
Treat Harth
Pascal Martel
OECLARATION OF WITNESS
1. Print Legacit whose full postal address is 31c f. Marcin. H.3. Hantis 11/1/19, hereby declare that I was necessarily present and did see Pascal Martel, who is personally known to me to be the person named
personally present and did see Pascal Martel, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Mon true this 17 day of felousary 2017 (City/Town)
Wisness signature
SIGNED this 160 day of FPBNOUY, 7017-
Édouard Rouzier
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
i, JACQUALITE PORTION Whose full postal address is 170 de la Safet Le STIPE AND AN ISTOLET hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Edouard Rouzler, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Blas Wills. Oc this 16 day of February 2017.
By Dalle Gitury Witness signature
A A LYLED 2 BIRLIO (TH. C.)

SIGNED this 16 day of France, 2017
BAUER HOCKEY CORP. BY:
Michael J. Wall Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, Athless Juliable whose full postal address is 137 Handres Miless Andrew Will Bare hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Michael J. Wall, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at EXELEC this 16 day of February 2017
(City/Town)
Kirthdern Dewket
Witness signature /

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 042952 FRAME: 0101